
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: (0113) 37 88666 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE  
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 18th February, 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

(Pre-meeting for all Committee Members at 10:00 am) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
Councillor V Greenwood 

 
Councillor R Hargreaves 

 
Councillor S Baines  

 
Councillor C Hutchinson 

 
Vacancy 

 
Councillor E Smaje 

 
Councillor H Hayden (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Latty 

 
Councillor B Rhodes 

 
Councillor L Whitehouse 

 
    

- Bradford Council 
 

- Bradford Council 
 

- Calderdale Council 
 

- Calderdale Council 
 

- Kirklees Council 
 

- Kirklees Council 
 

- Leeds Council 
 

- Leeds Council 
 

- Wakefield Council 
 
- Wakefield Council 

 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Councillor J Clark – North Yorkshire County Council 

Councillor A Solloway – North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To conside
[...]

email (contact details on agenda front sheet). 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 November 2019. 
 
 

7 - 18 

8   
 

  MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Democratic Services introducing an 
update on the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Health and Care Partnership’s Mental Health, 
Learning Disabilities and Autism Programme; 
alongside the associated five year strategy. 
 
 

19 - 
80 

9   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE AND HARROGATE HEALTH 
AND CARE PARTNERSHIP: ASSESSMENT AND 
TREATMENT UNITS 
 
To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Democratic Services introducing an 
update on West Yorkshire assessment and 
treatment units (ATU) for people with learning 
disabilities; and seeking the view of the Joint 
Committee on the proposals and the next steps 
including the presentation of the options, scope of 
further engagement/consultation and the decision-
making process. 
 

81 - 
110 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Democratic Services providing an 
opportunity for the Joint Committee to consider its 
future priorities and work programme. 
 

111 - 
116 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 14th April 2020 at 10.30 am (with a pre-
meeting for all members of the Joint Committee at 
10.00 am).   
 
The meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
p
[...]
pend the “Public Statements” agenda item.  
 
Former Councillor M Walton 
 

Councillor Smaje reported that former Councillor Molly Walton had recently 
passed away. Councillor Walton had previously championed health scrutiny 
and in her capacity as Chair of Health Scrutiny in Kirklees, she had been 
involved in previous Joint Health Scrutiny arrangements.  The Joint 
Committee shared recollections of former Councillor Walton and expressed 
their sadness at her passing; extending condolences and best wishes to all 
her family and friends. 
 

16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

18 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th February, 2020 

 

 
 

19 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

20 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from: 

 Councillor S Baines (Calderdale Council) 

 Councillor J Clark (North Yorkshire County Council) 

 Councillor N Griffiths (Kirklees Council) 
 
There were no substitute members in attendance.   
 
Additionally, Councillor Smaje reported the resignation of Councillor N 
Griffiths from the Joint Committee. As such, the position was currently vacant 
and a nomination from Kirklees Council would be made in due course. 
 

21 Public Statements  
 

Having noted the implications of the Code of Recommended Practice on 
Local Authority Publicity and Care during periods of heightened sensitivity 
(minute 15 above refers) the Joint Committee agreed to withdraw this item 
from the agenda.  
RESOLVED – To withdraw this item from the agenda. 
 

22 Minutes - 10 September 2019  
 

The Joi
[...]
 on Tuesday, 18th February, 2020 

 

was publicly available as part of the agenda for the WYH Partnership Board 
meeting on 3rd December 2019. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report and the discussions held at the 
meeting; 

b) To note the updated information provided at the meeting and the 
current position regarding the development of the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership Board: Draft Five Year 
Strategy; 

c) That Members of the Joint Committee be notified once the revised 5 
Year Strategy was publicly available as part of the agenda for the WYH 
Partnership Board meeting on 3rd December 2019; 

d) That officers be requested to draft a direct response to the WYH 
Partnership Board on the contents, development process and 
methodology of the Draft Five Year Strategy, based on the Joint 
Committee’s comments made at the September and November 2019 
Joint Committee meetings.  

 
26 Work Programme  
 

The Joint Committee received a report from Leeds City Council’s Head of 
Democratic Services on the continuing development of the Joint Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser highlighted the challenges of establishing the 
work programme as the Joint Committee’s priorities and areas of interest 
changed throughout the year in response to emerging issues. The Principal 
Scrutiny Advisor also précised additional issues raised at this meeting as the 
basis for discussion.  
 
The Joint Committee discussed the roles of and relationship between Health 
and Wellbeing Boards and Scrutiny Committees/ Boards at a local, place-
based level.   
 
The Joint Committee also identified the following work areas for further 
consideration: 

 How to gain an oversight of service provider work programmes and link 
into the decision making group level such as the WYH Health and Care 
Partnership’s System Oversight and Assurance Group (SOAG);  

 How to raise the profile of the Joint Committee, particularly in terms of 
the overview function, with a view to seeking formal representation at 
the WYH Partnership Board. 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the report presented to the meeting and the contents of the 
discussions.   

b) That the specific matters highlighted at the meeting be prioritised for 
consideration by the Joint Committee.   

 

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th February, 2020 

 

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the schedule of future meetings as 
Tuesday 18th February 2020 
Tuesday 14th April 2020 
The formal meetings to commence at 10.30 am (with a pre-meeting for all 
members of the Joint committee at 10.00 am) to be held at the Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 8th April, 2019 

47 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership: Mental 
Health Programme  
The Joint Committee received a report from West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Health and Care Partnership presenting an outline of the activity taking 
place across the Partnership relating to the mental health programme and in 
particular the Learning Disability and Autism Programme. 

The following were in attendance and contributed to the discussions: 

• Sara Munro, Mental Health Programme Board Chair, West Yorkshire
and Harrogate (WYH) Health and Care Partnership

• Ian Holmes, Director, West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care
Partnership

The Mental Health Programme Board Chair introduced the report, which 
identified the following objectives:  

• Development of standard operating models for acute and specialist
services; with care delivered in the least restrictive environment
possible and more care in the community.

• Improved patient experience and access to services for the people of
WY&H

• Reduction in A & E attendances (40% reduction in unnecessary A&E
attendance)

• 50% reduction in number of section 136/ Places of S
[...]
ion of whether there was a need for a more joined-up and
consistent multi-agency approach regarding children and young
people’s mental health services – preceding secondary and tertiary
care.

 How the West Yorkshire Mental Health Collaborative could work
differently to address the general lower life expectancies of people with
long-term mental health problems and learning disabilities

 Ensuring any reduction in the bed-base for mental health patients was
accompanied with sufficient, effective and accessible community
support in local areas.

 Assurance sought that real-time information sharing was available in
relation to the suicide prevention work, and whether it was audited and
resourced.

 Confirmation on no planned changes to the number of Assessment and
Treatment Units (ATUs) – currently three – for people with learning
disabilities requiring specialist inpatient support.

In conclusion the Joint Committee welcomed the recognition given to autism 
and ADHD and requested a further report to a future meeting in order to 
provide the Joint Committee with an update on the progress of the Programme 
and the specific matters identified during the discussion. 

Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 8th April, 2019 

Page 20



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 8th April, 2019 

RESOLVED 

a) To note the contents of the report, the supplementary information and
the discussions held at the meeting.

b) To note the requests for the Joint Committee to receive further
information on the matters identified during discussions in due course

c) To receive a report to a future meeting of the Joint Committee,
providing an update on the overall progress of the Mental Health
Programme and the specific matters identified at the meeting.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Programme 

Update to Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

18 February 2020 

1. Introduction

Thi
[...]
nd cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce a report from the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership (the Partnership) regarding Assessment 
and Treatment Centres across West Yorkshire.  The Partnership report is attached 
as Appendix 1. 

1.2 This report also sets out other matters that may be worthy of consideration around 
the significance of proposed service changes or developments; consultation and 
engagement and the establishment of mandatory joint committees. 

2. Background information 

2.1 The Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism Programme is one of the local 
priority programmes of the Partnership.     

2.2 The Joint Committee considered a report on the Mental Health, Learning Disabilities 
and Autism Programme at its meeting in February 2019.  An extract of the minutes 
from that meeting are included elsewhere on the agenda.  Assessment and 
Treatment Units formed part of the Joint Committee’s discussion at the February 
2019 meeting.  

Report author: Steven Courtney 

Tel: 0113 37 88666 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 

3. Main issues 

3.1 The Partnership report on the Assessment and Treatment Units is attached at 
Appendix 1.   

3.2 The attached report seeks to give the Joint Committee : 

(a) An update on West Yorkshire assessment and treatment units (ATU) for people 
with learning disabilities and on how the Partnership is responding to the 
national Transforming Care Programme (TCP) trajectories to build the right 
support in the community and as a consequence reduce the number of beds 
required. 

(b) Assurance that the development of the options has involved people who use the 
service and taken account of the needs of their families. 

 
3.3 The attached report also seeks the views of the Joint Committee on the proposals 

and the next steps including the presentation of the options, scope of further 
engagement/consultation and the decision making process. 

 
3.4 Appropriate representatives from the Partnership have been invited to the meeting 

to discuss the details presented in the attached report and address questions from 
the Joint Committee. 

Other considerations 
 

3.5 Part 4 of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 (the Regulations) relate to the health scrutiny 
functions of local authorities and associated responsibilities.  The Regulations are 
available here.  

3.6 The Regulations are supplemented by the Department of Health (now Department 
of Health and Social Care) guidance document – Local Authority Health Scrutiny 
(published June 2014).  The guidance document is available here, and Section 4 
specifically relates to consultation, including matters around timescales.   

3.7 In relation to the attached update on Assessment and Treatment Centers, there are 
a number of potential issues to consider, including the significance of the proposed 
service change and the subsequent consultation and engagement and the potential 
establishment of a mandatory joint committee.   

 
Significance of the proposed service change and the associated  

 

3.8 It should be recognised there is no definition of what constitutes a ‘substantial’ 
service change or development.  Nonetheless, the guidance suggests the early and 
on-going involvement of the relevant scrutiny body may assist a NHS body reach a 
view on the whether a proposal represents a substantial change or development of 
service.   

Consultation and engagement  
 
3.9 Where a NHS body has a substantial variation or development of service under 

consideration, it should formally advise the relevant local authority scrutiny body 
(Regulation 23) setting out:  

 

 De
[...]
dations and/or further scrutiny activity.   

6. Background documents1  

6.1 None 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

West Yorkshire Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee 

West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership 
Assessment and Treatment Units  

February 2020 

1. Purpose of the paper

The purpose of this paper is to: 

a) Give West Yorkshire Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee (WY JHOSC) an update on
West Yorkshire assessment and treatment units (ATU) for people with learning disabilities and
on how West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership (WY&H HCP) is responding to
the national Transforming Care Programme (TCP) trajectories to build the right support in the
community and as a consequence reduce the number of beds required.  We also want to
maximise the opportunity to build a resilient, high quality ‘Centre of Excellence’ for the area and
continue work collaboratively across West Yorkshire and Barnsley to build the right
infrastructure to enable people to live in their own home.

b) Provide assurance that the development of the options has involved people who use the service
and taken account of the needs of their families.

c) Seek the JHOSC views on the proposals and the next steps including the presentation of the
options, scope of further engagement/consultation and the decision making process.

2. Introduction

ATUs provide specialist hospital support for adults with learning disabilities, who also have mental 
health problems and/or behaviour that challenges. The care needs of people mean that they cannot 
always be supported appropriately at home, in the community or in other adult mental health 
wards.   

It is
[...]
. 

9. Further information

For further information please contact: 
Andy Weir, Deputy Chief Operating Officer for Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and 
Senior Responsible Owner for the West Yorkshire ATU Project. Email: andy.weir@nhs.net. 

Page 94

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/planning-assuring-delivering-service-change-v6-1.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/planning-assuring-delivering-service-change-v6-1.pdf
https://www.wyhpartnership.co.uk/meetings/west-yorkshire-harrogate-joint-committee-ccgs


West Yorkshire  & Harrogate 
Health and Care Partnership

Assessment and treatment units: 
Engagement mapping report

 January 2020

Page 95



1 
 

West Yorkshire Assessment and Treatment Units 
engagement and consultation mapping 
January 2020 
 
1. Purpose of the report 

 
This engagement and consultation mapping report is a collation of insight for assessment and treatment 
units (ATUs) that have taken place across West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership 
(WY&H HCP), also known as an Integrated Care System (ICS) over the past four years. It includes specific 
engagement around ATUs and the links to the Transforming Care Programme (TCP) in the context of wider 
engagement on mental health and learning disabilities.  Because of the configuration of services Barnsley is 
included as part of the Calderdale, Kirklees, Wakefield and Barnsley TCP.  The purpose of this report is to 
support the ATU transformation. 
 
It pulls together information from previous WY&H HCP mapping documents and includes additional 
information not previously included in that mapping. The report captures intelligence collected from 
engagement and consultation activities and will support partners and colleagues to: 
• Provide information on work which has already taken place or is underway to avoid duplication 
• Highlight any gaps in activity across West Yorkshire in regard to ATU work 
• Understand some of the e

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 4th August 2020 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2020 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors V Greenwood, C Hutchinson, 
G Latty and L Smaje 

 
28 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
29 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

There were no exempt items. 
 

30 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to the following: 

 Item 8 Mental Health Programme (covering report) 

 Item 9 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health Care Partnership: 
Assessment and Treatment Units NHS England / Improvement 
assurance letter. 

 
31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence had been received from: 

 Councillor Jim Clark – North Yorkshire County Council 

 Councillor Andy Solloway – North Yorkshire County Council 

 Councillor B Rhodes – Wakefield Council 

 Councillor L Whitehouse – Wakefield Council 
 

33 Public Statements  
The Joint Committee received the following statements: 
 
Dr John Puntis, Leeds Keep Our NHS Public – Made a representation on the 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Improvement and Planned Care Programme. 
He raised concerns in relation to treatment access programmes which are 
modelled on the 17 evidence based interventions of NHS England. His view 
was that these were not evidence based in based in a way that was 
understood by all. He raised concerns that the 17 evidence based protocols 
were already causing issues and he referred to recent articles in the media. 
 
Dr Puntis was of the opinion that it was import to include clinicians who know 
about procedures are involved with scrutinising recommendations. However in 
saying this he suggested that clinicians working in the private sector should 
not be used. He gave his reasons for this because the private sector was 
being increasing used for elective surgery procedures. He raised concerns in 
regard to the numbers of patients being treated within the private sector but 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 4th August 2020 

 

paid for by the NHS, and for the model of care in private hospitals where the 
surgeon is not employed by the hospital. 
 
In relation to the Mental Health Programme Dr Puntis raised concerns that 
children were being left out of consideration of out of area care. His view was 
that children with learning disabilities and autism were being placed in 
appropriate facilities. He queried how many children were currently in 
appropriate facilities. 
 
Gilder Peterson – Health Campaigner – Made a representation in relation to 
staffing issues. Although she liked the honesty of the Programme Board in 
relation to the workforce issues it highlighted serious issues of how the gap 
was going to be closed between ambition and implementation. Her concern 
was that the Government had no plans to increase the nursing staff in the 
area of learning disability and autism, especially as there was already a 
limited number of staff within the area of assessment and diagnosis of autism. 
 
Ms Peterson queried how the Programme intended to recruit skilled staff and 
were the funding would come from. She said that her concern was that the 
multidisciplinary teams would become ‘make do teams’ if enough skilled staff 
could not be recruited. 
 
The Chair thanked both for attending the meeting and for their observations 
and questions. 
 

34 Minutes - 19 November 2019  
The Joint Committee noted that positive comments had been received back 
from West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership and would 
be circulated to Members. 
 
The draft 5 Year Strategy was available in a number of formats including 
summary, audio and could be accessed on the website. The Joint Committee 
noted that the 5 Year Strategy had remained in draft so that the new 
Government budget could be taken into consideration before implementation.  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 2019, 
be recorded as a correct record. 
 

35 Mental Health Programme  
The report of the Head of Democratic Services introduced a report from the 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership regarding the 
Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism Programme. The 
Partnership’s report was attached as Appendix 2. 
 
The Joint Committee had previously considered a report on the Mental 
Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism Programme at its meeting in 
February 2019. An extract of the minutes from that meeting were attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 4th August 2020 

 

 Helen Hirst – Chief Officer; Bradford City CCG, Bradford Districts CCG 
and Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven CCG and Programme 
Accountable Officer 

 Sara Munro – Chief Executive, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust and Senior Responsible Owner for the West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and 
Autism Programme 

 Karen Coleman – West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health Care 
Partnership Communication and Engagement Lead 

 Steven Courtney – Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
 
The Mental Health Programme Board Chair introduced the report, which 
identified the following: 

 There is now a well-established Programme Board with representatives 
from across all the areas including commissioners, providers, 
voluntary and community sector, NHS England and co-opted 
members. The approach is including how to share best practice, 
where necessary how to standardise services and remodelling of 
services; 

 In relation to Autism and ADHD this has been challenging area for both 
adults and children with demand outstripping resources. There is a 
need to increase resources and shared learning across each of the 
places. It was noted that there had been joint working to open 
pathways for referrals; 

 Sought to access funding from NHS England to look at ways that 
people with autism to access crisis service and there is a research 
project for making services more accessible especially through digital 
means; 

 Successful work done on suicide prevention securing national monies 
to spread across the whole of West Yorkshire, putting funding into 
community and third sector organisation for targeted work for those 
most at risk especially young males; 

 Submitted wave three funding bid to further enhance support to at risk 
groups. This would be for West Yorkshire with money also available 
for each of the places; 

 Committed to reducing children and young people going out of West 
Yorkshire area for treatment. Currently only provision available at one 
centre in West Yorkshire, however building work is now underway to 
provide another unit for children and young people at St Mary’s 
Hospital in Armley to be completed next year and will provide a 22 bed 
unit for West Yorkshire and Harrogate. At the same time a pilot has 
been running with NHS England called New Care Models which seeks 
to reduce already the number of children that are going out of area. 
Numbers have been reduced by approximately 25%; 

 Reported that all adult eating disorder placements are kept within the 
area, it was noted that there is a clear process in place to respond to 
choice. The money saved has been redirected within the communities 
and there is now a multi-disciplinary team in place across West 
Yorkshire; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 4th August 2020 

 

 Complex rehabilitation in patient care currently has no provision for 
women in West Yorkshire and Harrogate. However for men there is 
provision within Leeds but this is not sufficient to meet the needs of all 
those referred. Work is currently ongoing to see how best to address 
this issue and provide a model that can address the care needs of 
those in West Yorkshire and Harrogate. Funding has been secured 
and this is one of the priority areas for the year ahead; 

 Secondary Care Pathways for psychiatric care working towards people 
not having to go out of the area for treatment in the coming year. 

 
 The Joint Committee considered all the information provided and discussed a 
number of issues including: 

 Diagnosis and support for adults with autism; 

 The need for future reports to contain more finance details and 
timescales; 

 Provision and support for children and young people going through 
transition and the need to bring services together across West 
Yorkshire to address issues before they reach crisis  point and to tailor 
services for individual need; 

 Provision and support needed in relation to sustainable housing and 
employment placements. The Joint Committee were advised that there 
was to be an event in March with housing providers from across 
Yorkshire to consider improvements in providing a safe housing 
placement based on work carried out in Wakefield. It was noted that 
individual support is provided in relation to employment and thee is 
also targeted support such as that provided by the Leeds Anchor 
Programme; 

 Performance data needs to be clear and transparent; 

 Single access point for forensic mental health services; 

 More information required for maternity services for those with learning 
disability and autism; 

 The challenges of recruiting to skilled roles in mental health care; 

 Request for lead officers to attend the next meeting from other places 
within West Yorkshire to include Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield. 

 
In conclusion the Joint Committee were happy with the work to date and the 
progress of the Programme. 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the contents of the report and the supplementary information and 
the discussions held at the meeting. 

 
b) To note the request of the Joint Committee to receive further 

information on matters identified during discussions. 
c) To invite Leads from Calderdale, Wakefield and Kirklees to attend the 

next meeting when the next update report is heard. 
  

36 West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership: Assessment 
and Treatment Units  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 4th August 2020 

 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services introduced an update on West 
Yorkshire Assessment and Treatment Units (ATU) for people with learning 
disabilities and sought the view of the Joint Committee on the proposals and 
the next steps including the presentation of the options, scope of further 
engagement/consultation and the decision-making process. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Helen Hirst – Chief Officer; Bradford City CCG, Bradford Districts CCG 
and Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven CCG and Programme 
Accountable Officer 

 Sara Munro – Chief Executive, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust and Senior Responsible Owner for the West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and 
Autism Programme 

 Andy Weir – Deputy Chief Operating Officer (Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust) and Senior Responsible Owner for 
the West Yorkshire ATU Project 

 Karen Coleman – West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health Care 
Partnership Communication and Engagement Lead 

 Steven Courtney – Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Barnsley 
MBC) had been invited to attend and participate in the consideration of this 
item due to Barnsley’s inclusion within the boundary for the Assessment and 
Treatment Centres. 
 
Additional information was tabled at the meeting in relation to Assessment 
and Treatment Unit Bed Usage. 
 
The Joint Committee had considered a report on Mental Health, Learning 
Disabilities and Autism Programme at its meeting in February 2019. 
Assessment and Treatment Centres formed part of the Joint Committee’s 
discussions at the February 2019 meeting. The Partnership report was 
attached to the submitted report at Appendix. 
 
The Joint Committee was informed of the following points: 

 Significant engagement work has already been undertaken; 

 Work has been ongoing to reduce bed numbers in line with the 
recommended ATU beds per population. Beds in West Yorkshire and 
Barnsley have reduced from 22 to 16. The service was confident that it 
could deliver a good service with the reduced occupancy; 

 There are currently 3 units within the West Yorkshire and Barnsley 
area but the proposal is to close the Leeds unit and provide the 
specialist care at units based in Bradford and Wakefield. It was noted 
that occupancy levels had significantly decreased at the Leeds ATU 
over the past 12 months. It was also noted that Bradford occupancy 
had remained at 100% with 50% of those users no longer requiring 
provision but remained there due to delayed transfers of care; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held 4th August 2020 

 

 There were concerns that staff from the Leeds unit would start to look 
elsewhere for jobs although it was anticipated that the Leeds staff 
could be used at the ATU’s in Bradford and Wakefield. 
 

Members’ discussions focused on the following points: 

 The number of beds across the two units; 

 The number of staff required to ensure safety of both patients and staff; 

 Community Services available across West Yorkshire; 

 A Communication Plan which includes who engaging with, where and 
timeline of consultation period; 

 Update on provision and any potential concerns to be provided to each 
place; 

 Requirement if any of the setting up of a Mandatory JHOSC to include 
Barnsley. 

 
The Chair said that she was disappointed that the Board as a stakeholder had 
not been informed early as to all the details of the ATU proposals. However, 
on discussions from a closed session of the Board during this meeting, the 
Board was prepared to go for formal consultation and not set up a Mandatory 
JHOSC. This was on the proviso that an update would be provided to each 
individual Board and should include any issues in relation to community offers 
in each place. 
RESOLVED - To note the details presented in the covering report and within 
the appended reports. 
 
The Board was also prepared to go forward with formal discussions rather 
than set up a Mandatory Board due to timescales and for each Scrutiny Board 
to receive an update on issues in relation to community offers in each place. 
 

37 Work Schedule  
The report of the Head of Democratic Services was presented by the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser and outlined the Joint Committees priorities and future work 
programme. 
 
Members were advised of a workshop and formal presentation of the 5 Year 
Strategy which would form part of the April Agenda. 
 
The Joint Committee requested an update into maternity services also be 
brought to the meeting in April. 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.  
 

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be on 
Tuesday 14th April 2020 at 10.30am (with a pre-meeting for all members of 
the Joint Committee at 10.00am) This meeting will be held in the Civic Hall 
Leeds. 
 
The meeting concluded at 13.10 
 


